

HIGH COURT OF SIKKIM
Record of Proceedings

FAO No.01 of 2024

KARMA SONAM BHEMPULASONGPA

APPELLANT

VERSUS

DORJEE DOMA BHUTIA AND ANOTHER

RESPONDENTS

Date: 24.09.2025

CORAM: THE HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MEENAKSHI MADAN RAI, JUDGE

For Appellant Mr. Lahang Limboo, Advocate.

For Respondents

R-1 Mr. Sushant Subba, Advocate (Legal Aid Counsel).
Respondent No.1 present in person.

R-2 Mr. Prem Simon Chettri, Advocate.

ORDER

Learned Counsel present on behalf of the Respondent No.1, who is also present in person, submits that he along with Dr. (Mrs.) Doma T. Bhutia, Learned Senior Counsel seek to and are retiring from the instant case. Respondent No.1 has been informed accordingly. The Respondent No.1 submits that she is aware of the above circumstances and she will approach the Sikkim State Legal Services Authority to engage a Counsel.

In the circumstances as Respondent No.1 is unrepresented by the Counsel, list on 20-11-2025 as found convenient by the parties.

In the interregnum, let Respondent No.1 take steps.

Judge
24.09.2025